

No. 16-1454

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATES OF OHIO, CONNECTICUT, IDAHO, ILLINOIS,  
IOWA, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MONTANA,  
RHODE ISLAND, UTAH, AND VERMONT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, AND AMERICAN  
EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
AHOLD U.S.A., INC.; ALBERTSONS LLC;  
BI-LO LLC; CVS PHARMACY, INC.;  
THE GREAT ATLANTIC AND PACIFIC TEA  
COMPANY, INC.; H.E. BUTT GROCERY CO.;  
HY-VEE, INC.; THE KROGER CO.; MEIJER,  
INC.; PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS, INC.;  
RITE AID CORPORATION; SAFEWAY INC.;  
SUPERVALU, INC.; AND WALGREEN CO.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD ALAN ARNOLD  
*Counsel of Record*  
KENNY NACHWALTER, P.A.  
1441 Brickell Avenue Ste. 1100  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 373-1000  
rarnold@knpa.com

July 6, 2017

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Appellate Court Panel Was Led Astray by Incorrect Factual Assertions and Biased Economic Theory from an Amicus Brief and Other Secondary Sources. .... 4

II. The Appellate Court Panel’s Disregard of the Factual Record in Favor of the Willig Brief and Secondary Sources Contravenes the Standard of Review and Circumvents the Adversarial Process..... 10

III. This Case Presents an Ideal Candidate to Address the Issue of Appellate Court Fact-Finding in Light of the Undisclosed Biases and Financial Connections in the Sources Extensively Relied on by the Appellate Court Panel. .... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	10
<i>Capital One Fin. Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 133 T.C. 136 (T.C. 2009) .....	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	12
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) ..	14
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	22
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	18
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	22
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) ..	12
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....	3
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	11
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	10
<i>Nat’l Econ. Research Assocs., Inc. v. Evans</i> , 2008 WL 4352600 (Mass. Super. Ct. Sept. 10, 2008) .....	18
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989) .....	13
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	13
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) ....	11
<i>Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) ..	10
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 956 (D. Utah 1993).....	18

<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	22
<i>Telecor Commc'ns, Inc. v. S.W. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015) .....	10
<i>Times Picayune Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953) .....	3
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	18
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	18
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992) .....	13
<b>Treatises</b>	
P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> .....	3, 4
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> ..	5, 13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Allison Orr Larsen, <i>Confronting Supreme Court Fact Finding</i> , 98 Va. L. Rev. 1255 (2012) .....	24
Ben K. Grunwald, <i>Suboptimal Social Science and Judicial Precedent</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1409 (2013) .....	24
Benjamin Klein et al., <i>Competition in Two-Sided Markets: The Antitrust Economics of Payment Card Interchange Fees</i> , 73 Antitrust L.J. 571 (2006) .....	8

Brianne J. Gorod, <i>The Adversarial Myth: Appellate Court Extra-Record Factfinding</i> , 61 Duke L.J. 1 (2011).....	17
Carl A. Auerbach, <i>Legislative Facts in Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 45 San Diego L. Rev. 33 (2008) .....	23
Edward K. Cheng, <i>Independent Judicial Research in the Daubert Age</i> , 56 Duke L.J. 1263 (2007) .....	23
Michael Rustad & Thomas Koenig, <i>The Supreme Court and Junk Social Science: Selective Distortion in Amicus Briefs</i> , 72 N.C. L. Rev. 91 (1993) .....	24
Rebecca Haw, <i>Amicus Briefs and the Sherman Act: Why Antitrust Needs A New Deal</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 1247 (2011).....	16
Richard B. Cappalli, <i>Bringing Internet Information to Court: Of “Legislative Facts,”</i> 75 Temp. L. Rev. 99 (2002).....	22
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 10(a).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) .....	11
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	12
